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This is an amendment to the solicitation for the Occupational Health Services Procurement at the George C. Marshall Space Flight Center. The purpose of this amendment is to respond to questions submitted by potential Offerors to ensure consistency and clarity of understanding.  
Offeror questions and MSFC answers are as follows:

1.
Question/Comment:  Page L-18, Paragraph 4 and 5 note the following:  All offerors must indicate on Form PC whether or not the hiring of incumbent personnel is anticipated – Paragraph 5 goes further and says that, “Offerors should consider the incumbent employees experience level and length of service when proposing rates which are based on retaining incumbent personnel.”  Will the Government provide relevant information on the incumbent employees’ length of service and current salary levels?  

Answer/Response:  No, this information is business confidential and is commonly obtained by prospective offerors through normal recruitment efforts (e.g. job fairs, local media advertisements, and various regional salary surveys). (No Change in RFP)
2.
Question/Comment:  Page L-2, Paragraph (a) notes that the compensation plan should “…address all proposed labor categories, including those personnel subject to union agreements…”  Is there a Collective Bargaining Agreement (CBA) associated with personnel currently working under the contract?  If so, will the Government provide a copy of the CBA to all offerors to use in conjunction with proposal preparation?

Answer/Response:  The incumbent employees are not currently part of a collective bargaining agreement.  (No Change in RFP)

3.
Question/Comment:  NASA has specifically named HEMSI as the ambulatory service to this contract.  Does this mean that NASA is requiring Contractors to provide SC Forms and related information from HEMSI?  Is it necessary to submit past performance for HEMSI in our response, as they will provide subcontracted ambulance services for the NASA/MSFC OHS?  If past performance is required, would HEMSI need to be included as one of the 5 references?

Answer/Response:  Act No. 2137 of the 1971 Legislature of Alabama was implemented by resolution of the City Council of Huntsville, AL and by resolution of the Madison County Commission to license HEMSI to furnish emergency medical aid and treatment and emergency transportation for hire to the sick and injured in the City of Huntsville and Madison County.  Since HEMSI is the only ambulatory service provider in Madison County, the submission of SC Forms and related past performance information for HEMSI is not required. (No Change in RFP)
4.
Question/Comment:  Is the lab NVLAP accredited for bulk asbestos analysis by PLM?

Answer/Response:  The lab is not NVLAP accredited.  However, it participates in the American Industrial Hygiene Association proficiency analytical testing program for bulk and air.  (No Change in RFP)
5.
Question/Comment:  What provisions has NASA made to ensure there will be an adequate quantity of needed medical supplies on hand at contract start up following the phase-in period?

Answer/Response:  Offerors are required to provide all medical supplies in accordance with the Performance Work Statement paragraph 1.0, page J-1-1.  The estimated value of medical supplies needed on October 1, 2008 is approximately $10,000. (No Change in RFP)
6.
Question/Comment:  The RFP states pages should be numbered consecutively for each “portion” of the proposal.  Please clarify a “portion.”

Answer/Response:  Provision L.12 (a) lists the four portions of the RFP – Volume I Mission Suitability, Volume II Price, Volume III Past Performance, and Volume IV Completed RFP & Signed SF33. (No Change in RFP)

7.
Question/Comment:  Is duplex (2 sided) printing permissible?

Answer/Response:  Yes, in accordance with FAR Clause 52.204-4, Printed or Copied Double-Sided on Recycled Paper, 2 sided printing is permissible.  However, for purposes of page limits see Provision L.12 (b). (No Change in RFP)

8.
Question/Comment:  The instructions for Vol. 1 (page L-24 of the RFP) ask that we “include a copy of the RFP from Sections A through K.”  Does MSFC intend that we print the entire RFP sections A through K and include those pages in Vol. IV in addition to the SF33s and the items listed in the table on page L-24 of the RFP?

Answer/Response:  Yes, offerors shall include a complete copy of the RFP from Sections A through K in Volume IV following the SF33s. Please note that in accordance with Provision L.12 (a) page L-5, Volume IV is not page limited. (No Change in RFP)










